Resolution approving Amendment to the Agreement between City of La Crosse and Official Payments Corporation (OPC) for Online and Point of Sale services related to payment of invoices/bills.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of La Crosse approved the Agreement between the City of La Crosse and Official Payments Corporation in October 2016 Resolution 16-0847, and

WHEREAS, the credit card fees are passed through to the customer; the City is not responsible for paying the credit card fees that are outlined in the agreement, and

WHEREAS, throughout the implementation process, City staff was able to negotiate and simplify the credit card fee schedule, which was not only in the best interest of the customer, but also helped simplify software implementation and setup, and

WHEREAS, City staff anticipates future discussions with OPC regarding, but not limited to, accepting E-checks, updates to fee schedules, etc., which may necessitate additional amendments to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the Agreement Amendment No. 1 relating to the credit card fee schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance is authorized to review and approve future non-monetary amendments to the OPC Agreement if those amendments are deemed to be in the best interest of the City and the City's customers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign said non-monetary amendments to the OPC Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Clerk and the Director of Finance to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

*I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2017.* 

Jeri Lehrke

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin